
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 27 February 2017 
Ask For: James Clapson 
Direct Dial: (08143) 577200 
Email: james.clapson@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

8 MARCH 2017 
 
A meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Wednesday, 8 
March 2017 in the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Buckley (Chairman); Councillors: Braidwood, Campbell, Connor, Day, Dexter, 
Dixon, Edwards, Game, I Gregory, Hayton (Vice-Chairman), Jaye-Jones, Larkins, Piper and 
Taylor-Smith 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 'To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest Form attached at the back of this Agenda.  If 
a Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the Officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.' 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held on 7 
December 16, copy attached. 
 

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT GRANT CERTIFICATION LETTER 2015/16   

 To follow. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT 2017-18 AUDIT PLAN AND AUDIT CHARTER (Pages 7 - 32) 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 33 - 60) 

7. REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF THE COUNCIL'S INTERNAL AUDIT 
ARRANGEMENT 2016/17 (Pages 61 - 64) 

8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 
65 - 68) 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



Item 
No 

Subject 

 

 

9. GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK AND LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
UPDATE (Pages 69 - 86) 

10. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE (Pages 87 - 92) 

11. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT TO COUNCIL - DRAFT (Pages 93 - 106) 

 Declaration of Interests Form 
 

 
 
Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda. 

Page 2



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor John Buckley (Chairman); Councillors Braidwood, 
Campbell, Connor, Day, Dexter, Edwards, I Gregory, Hayton, Piper 
and Taylor-Smith. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Townend 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dixon, Game and Jaye-Jones. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Taylor-Smith seconded and Members agreed 
the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2016. 
 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT  
 
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP), introduced the 
report noting that there had been seven internal audit assignments completed since the 
last committee meeting; three achieved substantial assurance, one achieved a split 
assurance of substantial/reasonable, two achieved reasonable assurance, and one 
achieved a limited assurance.  Six follow up reviews were also completed during the 
quarter. 
 
Christine Parker, Head of EKAP, advised that all the EKAP’s performance indicators 
remained on target to be met, and that EKAP were on target to complete delivery of the 
plan by the end of the 2016/17 year. 
 
During consideration of the item, it was noted that: 
 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Panel could investigate why the Council had not 
already installed energy saving LED lighting in Mill Lane and Leopold Street car 
parks, and to enquire whether potential savings could be made elsewhere at the 
Council. 

 Members requested that the relevant Director and Officers responsible for 
Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Groups, attend the next Governance and 
Audit meeting. Members wished to know what improvements had been made 
since the EKAP’s follow up review which remained at limited assurance. 

 Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance advised that he would investigate 
whether Members should be DBS checked. 

 The project management audit was no longer deferred to the 2017/18 year; 
instead it would be briefed shortly and ascertained if it could be conducted in 
January or February 2017. 

 The term ‘outstanding’ should be replaced with the wording ‘not completed’ to 
remove any potential for confusion in its meaning. 

 Any recommendations still not completed after the EKAP conduct their follow-up 
review were considered by the Corporate Management Team for senior 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

management investigation and action.  Services that remained a concern could 
be bought forward in the audit cycle for an early re-audit as part of the Councils 
management of risk. 

 Regarding Public Health Burials, it was reported that the Council would cremate 
unless there was a written instruction to bury as this method was cheaper. 
Compared with previous years, the number of burials in Thanet had reduced 
significantly so far in the 2016/17, and was now comparable to the other East 
Kent Councils. 

 Members wished to invite the Director of Operational Services to the next 
Governance and Audit meeting to advise Members of what action had been taken 
to improve in response to the EKAP’s findings of limited assurance issued to 
Street Cleaning, Ground Maintenance and Playgrounds. 

 In response to the EKAP’s findings, the East Kent Engineering Partnership had 
been commissioned to undertake a survey of the Viking ship at the Viking play 
area in Cliftonville. 

. 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Taylor-Smith seconded and Members agreed 
options 3.1 and 3.3 as shown in the report, namely: 
 
‘3.1 That Members consider and note the internal audit update report. 
 
3.3 That Members request an update from the relevant Director/s to the next meeting 

of the Committee in respect of any areas identified as still having either limited or 
no assurance after follow-up.’ 

 
5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE  

 
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance, introduced the report which provided an 
update on the Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 action plan. 
 
During consideration of the item it was noted that: 
 

 Appointment of an Information Governance Manager had taken place, and the 
officer was due to start in mid-February. 

 CIGG stood for Corporate Information Governance Group, and comprised of the 
senior information risk officers from Thanet, Dover and Canterbury council’s.  

 Consultation had closed on the 16 new information governance policies, these 
policies would be in place from January 2017. 

 The draft asset management plan would be considered for approval in January 
2017. 

 
Members Noted the report. 
 

6. APPOINTING EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources, introduced the item and explained that 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSSA) were a Local Government Association 
sponsored organisation who specialised in the procurement of external auditors for local 
government bodies. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Taylor-Smith seconded and Members agreed 
to accept the PSSA offer and to refer agreement to Council. 
 

7. MID YEAR TREASURY REPORT 2016-17  
 
Tim Willis introduced the report which summarised the treasury management activity and 
prudential/treasury indicators for the first half of the 2016/17. 

Page 4



 
 

 
During consideration of the item it was noted that: 

 The treasury management indicators remained on target. 

 In recognition of the complexity of the topic it was commented that; 
o While the report was required to be written according to certain reporting 

criteria, officers intended to simplify the report next year to make it easier 
to understand. 

o The provision of training for Members by finance officers or Capita could 
be considered. 

 A breakdown of the investments noted at paragraph 5.2 of the report could be 
included in future for Members’ information. 

 
Councillor Gregory proposed, Councillor Edwards seconded and Members agreed the 
recommendation as shown in the report, namely: 
 
‘That the Governance and Audit Committee:  
 
• Approves this report and the prudential and treasury indicators that are shown. 
• Recommends this report to Cabinet.’ 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18  
 
Tim Willis introduced the report noting that the treasury management strategy for 
2017/18 was very similar to the strategy for 2016/17 in part because the financial and 
economic outlook remained the same. 
 
Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Dexter seconded and Members agreed the 
recommendation as shown in the report, namely: 
 
‘That the Governance and Audit Committee approves this report and annexes and 
recommends that it is approved by Cabinet and Council’ 
 

9. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Tim Willis introduced the report and highlighted where updates had been made.  It was 
noted that the local plan and homelessness both now featured in the risk register. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

10. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2015-16  
 
In the absence of a Grant Thornton UK LLP representative, Tim Willis introduced the 
Annual Audit Letter 2015-16 for Members’ information. 
 
During consideration of the item it was noted that: 
 

 Grant Thornton had offered an unqualified opinion on the accounts, and a 
favourable opinion on value for money. 

 Grant Thornton were unable to certify the accounts until they had resolved their 
investigation into three objections. 

 
Members noted the report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.00 pm 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017-18 
 
8th March 2017 
 
Report Author  Head of the Audit Partnership: Christine Parker 
 
Portfolio Holder Cllr John Townend; Cabinet Member for Financial Services 

& Estates 
 
Status  For Approval  
 
Classification: Unrestricted. 
 
Key Decision  No 

 

Recommendation(s): 
That the Audit Charter be approved, for a period of 3 years from 2017-18, by Members. 
That the 2017-18 Internal Audit Plan be approved by Members. 
 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report.  The costs 
of the audit work are being met from the Financial Services 2017-18 budgets. 

Legal  The Council is required by statute (under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
and section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972) to have an adequate and 
effective internal audit function. 

Corporate Under the Local Code of Corporate Governance the Council is committed to 
comply with requirements for the independent review of the financial and 
operational reporting processes, through the external audit and inspection 
processes, and satisfactory arrangements for internal audit. 

Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to 
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken.  The aims of the 
Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation 
and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of 
opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and 
people who do not share it, and (iii) foster good relations  between people 
who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it. 
 
Protected characteristics: age, gender, disability, race, sexual orientation, 
gender reassignment, religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity.  Only 
aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage & civil partnership. 
 

Executive Summary:  
This report presents the Audit Charter for approval for the next three years and sets out the 
proposed
[...]
5 The plan has been prepared in consultation with the Directors and the Council’s 

statutory s.151 Officer. The plan is also designed to meet the requirements expected 
by the External Auditors for ensuring key controls are in place for its fundamental 
systems.  This Committee is also part of the consultation process, and its views on 
the plan of work for 2017/18 are sought to ensure that the Council has an effective 
internal audit of its activities and Members receive the level of assurance they require 
to be able to place assurance on the annual governance statement. 

 
3.6 The risk assessment and consultation to date has resulted in; 

 
89% Core Assurance Projects - the main Audit Programme  
0%  Fraud Work – fraud awareness, reactive work and investigating potential 

irregularities  

Page 9



0%  Corporate Risk – testing the robustness of corporate risk mitigating action 
11% Other Productive Work – Corporate meetings, follow up, general advice, 

liaison 
 
Total number of audits 23. 

 
For 2017/18 the days available for carrying out audit is 300 days. When compared to 
the resources available and working on the basis that the highest risk areas should be 
reviewed as a priority, the EKAP has sufficient resources to review all of the high risk 
areas and all of the medium risk areas this equates to 27 audits. 

 
 
4.0 Benchmarking the level of Internal Audit Provision. 
 
4.1 Members should have regard to how audit resources within the Council compare to 

other similar organisations when considering the adequacy and effectiveness of the 
internal audit plan. The results of benchmarking show that the average number of 
internal audit days provided by district councils within Kent is circa 400 days annum. 
The audit plan of Thanet District Council of 300 days plus their share or the EKS and 
East Kent Housing audit plans totals 380. The Thanet plan is therefore 5% less than 
the Kent average. 

 
5.0 Head of Internal Audit Opinion of the 2016/17 Internal Audit Plan. 
 
5.1 This report is presented to Members by the Council’s Corporate Director whose s.151 

responsibility it is to maintain an effective internal audit plan. In the interests of 
openness and transparency and in order to enable Members to make an informed 
decision on the internal audit plan presented for their approval consideration should 
also be given to the opinion of the Head of Internal Audit on the effectiveness of the 
plan. 

 
5.2 Whilst it is recognised that resources are tight, there is no contingency built into the 

plan for any urgent unforeseen work and there are a small amounts of audits that 
have fallen outside of the strategic cycle; it is the professional opinion of the Head of 
the East Kent Audit Partnership that the draft 2017/18 internal plan presented for 
Members consideration represents an effective internal audit plan which ensures 
reasonable coverage of the vast majority of the Council’s operations within a three 
year period. The Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership recommends that Members 
either approve the 2017/18 internal audit plan as drafted. 

 
6.0 Options  
 
6.1 That Members approve Audit Charter and the 2017-18 Internal Audit Plan as drafted. 
 

6.2 That Members make suggested amendments to and approve the Audit Charter and 
2017-18 Internal Audit Plan. 

 

Contact Officer: Christine Parker, Head of the Audit Partnership, Ext. 7190 
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of Audit, Ext 7189 

Reporting to: Tim Willis,  Director of Corporate Resources & s151 Officer, Ext. 7617 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex A Audit Charter (with tracked changes showing) 

Annex B Internal Audit Plan 2017-18 

 

Page 10



Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Audit Charter 2016 Previously presented to and approved at the 15th 
March 2016 Governance and Audit Committee 
meeting. 

Internal Audit Annual Plan 2016/17 
 

Previously presented to and approved at the 15th 
March 2016 Governance and Audit Committee 
meet
[...]
e of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the 
associated control environment, independent review of the Authority’s financial and 
non-financial performance to the extent that it affects the Authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment, and to oversee the financial reporting process. 

 
1.7 To assist the Committee meet its terms of reference with regard to the internal control 

environment an update report is regularly produced on the work of internal audit. The 
purpose of this report is to detail the summary findings of completed audit reports and 
follow-up reviews since the report submitted to the last meeting of this Committee. 

 

Page 34



2.0 Summary of Work  
 
2.1 There have been nine internal audit assignments completed during the period, of 

which six concluded substantial assurance, two concluded limited assurance. One 
additional piece of work comprised housing benefit quarterly testing, for which an 
assurance opinion is not applicable. 

 
2.2 In addition, six follow-up reviews have been completed during the period.  
 
2.3 For the nine month period to 31

st
 December 2016, 253.17 chargeable days were 

delivered against the planned target of 295.36 days which equates to 86% plan 
completion. 

 
2.4 The financial performance of the EKAP is on target at the present time. 
 
 
3.0 Options  
 
3.1 That Members consider and note the internal audit update report. 
 

3.2 That the changes to the agreed 2016-17 internal audit plan, resulting from changes in 
perceived risk, detailed at point 5.0 of the attached report be approved. 

 
3.3 That Members consider (where appropriate) requesting an update from the relevant 

Director/s to the next meeting of the Committee in respect of any areas identified as 
still having either limited or no assurance after follow-up. 

 
3.4 That Members consider registering their concerns with Cabinet in respect of any 

areas of the Council’s corporate governance, control framework or risk management 
arrangements in respect of which they have on-going concerns after the completion 
of internal audit follow-up reviews and update presentations from the relevant 
Director. 

 

Contact Officer: Christine Parker, Head of the Audit Partnership, Ext. 7190 
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of Audit, Ext 7189 

Reporting to: Tim Willis,  Director of Corporate Resources & s151 Officer, Ext. 7617 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 East Kent Audit Partnership Update Report – 08-03-2017 

 
Background Papers 
 

Title Details of where to access copy 

Internal Audit Annual Plan 2016-17 
 

Previously presented to and approved at the 15
th
 

March 2016 Governance and Audit Committee 
meeting 

Internal Audit working papers 
 

Held by the East Kent Audit Partnership  

 
Corporate Consultation  
 

Finance  Tim Willis,  Director of Corporate Resources & s151 Officer  

Legal Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
  

QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT FROM THE HEAD OF THE EAST 
KENT AUDIT PARTNERSHIP 

  
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
  
1.1 This report provides Members with an update of the work completed by the East Kent 

Audit Partnership since the last Governance and Audit Committee meeting, together 
with details of the performance of the EKAP to the 31st December 2016. 

 
2.0 SUMMARY OF REPORTS 
   

             Service / Topic Assurance level No. of 
Recs. 

2.1 Coastal Management   Substantial 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
0 

2.2 Budgetary Control   Substantial 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
2 
2 

2.3 
East Kent Housing - Tenancy & Estate 
Management      

Substantial 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
2 
1 

2.4 Ramsgate Marina   Substantial 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
4 
0 

2.5 EKHR - Recruitment Substantial 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
3 

2.6 EK Services ICT Management & Finance Substantial 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
0 
0 
2 

2.7 Building Control  Limited 

C 
H 
M 
L 

0 
7 
5 
0 

2.8 Officers’ Code of Conduct and Gifts & Ho
[...]
ity 
recommendations are suggested for implementation within six to nine months and generally 
describe actions the Council could take. 

 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



REVIEW OF THE EFFECTIVENESS OF THE COUNCIL’S 
INTERNAL AUDIT ARRANGEMENTS 2016/17 

 
Governance & Audit Committee 8th March 2017 
 
Report Author  Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources 
 
Portfolio Holder Cllr John Townend, Cabinet Member for Financial Services & 

Estates 
 
Status  For Information  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision  No 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
That Governance and Audit Committee accept the findings of the review of the effectiveness 
of the council’s Internal Audit arrangements for 2016/17. 
 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

There are no financial implications arising from this report 

Legal & 
Corporate 

Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 
requires that the findings of the review of the system of internal control 
shall be considered by a committee of the council, or by the members of 
the relevant body meeting as a whole, and following that consideration, 
shall approve a statement on internal control, prepared in accordance with 
proper practices in relation to internal control. 
 
Regulation 6 requires that the council shall, at least once in each year, 
conduct a review of the effectiveness of its system of internal audit. The 
findings of the review must be considered, as part of the consideration of 
the system of internal control referred to in regulation 4, by the committee 
or meeting referred to in that paragraph. 
 

Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to 
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken.  The aims of the 
Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation 
an
[...]
, or by 
the body as a whole, as part of the consideration of the system of internal control 
referred to in regulation 4 [Regulation 6 refers]. 

 
1.2 Subsequent guidance issued by the Department for Communities and Local Government 

indicates that the actions in paragraph 1.1 above do not require the establishment of an 
audit committee to undertake the exercise, although such a committee would provide an 
appropriate means through which to consider the findings of the review. In the case of 
Thanet District Council this responsibility is within the delegated powers of the Governance 
and Audit Committee. 
 

1.3 In line with the CIPFA guidance document ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local 
Government’ the council is also obliged to publish an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
which accompanies the Annual Accounts. The draft AGS for 2016/17 is presented at the 
June meeting. 

 
1.4 The AGS reflects the council’s overall governance arrangements and the effectiveness of 

these, based on evidence and assurances gained from a number of different sources, 
which includes information from the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP). The review of the 
effectiveness of the council’s internal audit arrangements is therefore very important in 
order to add credence to the assurances gained from the findings of the Audit Partnership. 

 

Page 62



1.5 It should be noted that this review is primarily about effectiveness, not process. In essence 
the need for the review is to ensure that the opinion in the annual report of the internal 
auditors may be relied upon as a key source of evidence for the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

 
1.6 This report presents the findings of the review of the effectiveness of the internal audit 

arrangements for Thanet District Council for 2016/17. 
 

2. Review of the effectiveness of the internal audit function 
 

2.1 The internal audit function is performed by the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP), which 
provides internal audit service
[...]
te Governance 
 
Portfolio Holder  Cllr Derek Crow-Brown 
 
Status  For Decision  
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Key Decision  No 
 
Ward:  All 

 

Recommendation(s): 
That Members note the content of annex 1 and identify any issues on which they require 
more clarification. 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

There are no financial issues arising directly from this report or any 
additional budget requirement 

Legal  There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. However 
failure to comply with statutory timescales may have legal implications. 

Corporate The Annual Governance Statement action plan is a corporate document 
that addresses the areas of improvement identified as necessary through 
the Annual Governance Statement process. 

Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to 
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken.  The aims of the 
Duty are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation 
and other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of 
opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic and 
people who do not share it, and (iii) foster good relations  between people 
who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it. 
 
Protected characteristics: age, gender, disability, race, sexual orientation, 
gender reassignment, religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity.  Only 
aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage & civil partnership. 
 

Executive Summary:  
To provide a progress report on the Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 action plan. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 8



Compliance with the PSED will be considered in implementing individual 
elements of the action plan 

Please indicate which aim is relevant to the report.  

Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victi
[...]
llr R Potts (R from 14/7/16)      

Cllr Savage (R)   S   

Cllr Taylor (R)   IA    

      

 Cllr Crow-Brown IA IA IA   

Cllr Townend   IA IA  

 
 
 

Key 
 

C Chairman VC Vice Chairman S Present as 
Substitute 
 

A Apologies IA In Attendance Ab  Absent 
 
 
 
 
 

3.0 Programme of reports 2016/17 
 

3.1 Detailed below is the programme of reports considered by Governance and Audit 
Committee during 2016/17, and how they relate to the Committees terms of 
reference.  

 
 

Page 99

http://www.thanet.gov.uk/


Function/Issue 
Responsible 

officer/ body 

2
2
/0

6
/1

6
 

1
1
/0

8
/1

6
 

2
0
/0

9
/1

6
 

0
7
/1

2
/1

6
 

0
8
/0

3
/1

7
 

Audit activity 

External Audit Fee Letter 2016/17 GT      

External Audit Annual Letter 2015/16 GT      

Annual Fraud Report 2015-16 EKAP/DCR      

External Audit Grant Certification Letter 2015/16 GT      

Internal Audit Annual Report EKAP      

External Audit Findings Year Ending March 2016 GT      

External Audit Plan 2016/17 GT      

Internal Audit 2017-18 Audit Plan and Audit Charter EKAP      

Internal Audit Quarterly Update Report EKAP      

Draft Audit Committee Assurance Statement DCR      

Government report in respect of ERDF grant claim, 
2005 - 2008 

DCR      

Appointing External Auditors DCR      

Regulatory framework 

Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 DCG      

Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Update DCG      

Annual Treasury Management Review 2015/16 DCR      

Corporate Risk Register Annual Review DCR      

Corporate Risk Register Update DCR      

Draft Annual Governance Statement DCG      

Governance Framework and Local Code of 
Corporate Governance Update 

DCG      

Review of Effectiveness of the Council's Internal 
Audit Arrangement 2016/17 

FSM      

Treasury Management Strategy 2016-17 DCR      

Mid-Year Treasury Report 2016-17 DCR      

Final Statement of Accounts DCR      

 
Key 
DCG   Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
DCR Director of 
[...]
 …………………………………… 
 

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST    
 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST      
 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY     
 
THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY: 
 
…………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………….…………… 
 
……………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
NAME (PRINT): ………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
 
SIGNATURE: …………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 
Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 108


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Internal Audit 2017-18 Audit Plan and Audit Charter
	Annex 1 - EKAP Charter - February 2017
	Annex 2 -Thanet 2017-18 and 4 year strategic plan

	6 Internal Audit Quarterly Update
	Annex 1 - Quarterly Internal Audit Update Report 08-03-2017

	7 Review of Effectiveness of the Council's Internal Audit Arrangement 2016/17
	8 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Quarterly Update
	AGS Significant Issue Action Plan 2015-09Mar17

	9 Governance Framework and Local Code of Corporate Governance Update
	Annex 1 Local Code V1127Jan2016

	10 Corporate Risk Register Quarterly Update
	11 Chairman's Report to Council - Draft
	FEB13REPORT

	 Declaration of Interests Form



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil Street, 
Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor John Buckley (Chairman); Councillors Braidwood, Dexter, 
Edwards, Game, I Gregory, Hayton, Jaye-Jones, Larkins, L Piper 
and Taylor-Smith 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Crow-Brown 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Campbell, for whom Councillor Fenner was 
present, and Councillor Connor. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Hayton proposed, Councillor Gregory seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2016. 
 

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT GRANT CERTIFICATION LETTER 2015/16  
 

Darren Wells, Grant Thornton UK LLP introduced the item which advised of the 
certification of Thanet District Council’s Housing Benefit Subsidy claim. 
 
During consideration of the item it was noted that: 

 The Department for Work and Pensions provided specific requirements for 
the audit.  Any error detected, regardless of value, generated additional 
testing. 

 There were some communication inefficiencies which led to missed deadlines 
and additional, unplanned work by Grant Thornton. 

 There would be a debrief meeting involving, Dover, Thanet and Canterbury 
Councils, East Kent Services and Grant Thornton to discuss lessons learned 
from the process. 

 
Members noted the certification letter. 
 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT 2017-18 AUDIT PLAN AND AUDIT CHARTER  
 
Christine Parker, Head of the East Kent Audit Partnership (EKAP) introduced the Audit 
Charter and Internal Audit Plan 2017-18. 
 
During consideration of the item, it was noted that: 

 The Committee had previously agreed the Charter for three years in March 2016, 
however there had since been a number of changes to the document for 
Members to consider. 

 The scheduling and frequency of audits shown in the Plan, were agreed in 
consultation with the Section 151(S151) Officer and were subject to regular 
review. 



2 
 

 It was agreed by the S151 Officers of Thanet, Shepway, Canterbury and Dover 
Council’s not to undertake an external quality assessment of the EKAP.  While 
this did not allow the EKAP to be fully compliant with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, it was felt that an external assessment would not provide sufficient 
benefit to offer value for money. 

 
Councillor Gregory proposed, Councillor Larkins seconded and Members agreed the 
recommendations as shown in the report, namely: 

 
“1.   That the Audit Charter be approved, for a period of 3 years from 2017-18, by 

Members. 
 
2.  That the 2017-18 Internal Audit Plan be approved by Members.” 
 
 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Simon Webb, Deputy Head of the EKAP, introduced the report noting that there had 
been nine internal audit assignments completed since the last committee meeting; six 
achieved substantial assurance, two achieved a limited assurance and there had been 
one assignment for which an assurance opinion was not applicable.  There had also 
been six follow up reviews completed. 
 
At the previous meeting of the Committee, Members requested an appropriate officer be 
invited to address Members’ concerns that safeguarding had remained with limited 
assurance after audit follow up.  Rob Kenyon, Director of Community Services advised 
the Committee of the actions implemented since the review, and of what further 
improvements were planned for the future. 
 
Gavin Waite, Director of Operational Services addressed the Committee in regard to the 
concerns highlighted in the EKAP’s audit of open spaces, playgrounds and street 
cleaning.  In response to Members concerns, Mr Waite agreed to commission an 
independent safety assessment of the equipment at the Viking Ship Playground. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 

7. REVIEW OF EFFECTIVENESS OF THE COUNCIL'S INTERNAL AUDIT 
ARRANGEMENT 2016/17  
 
Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources introduced the item and advised that in his 
assessment, as S151 Officer, the Council had an effective internal audit process in place. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Game, seconded by Councillor Jaye-Jones and Members 
agreed: 
 
“That Governance and Audit Committee accept the findings of the review of the 
effectiveness of the council’s Internal Audit arrangements for 2016/17” 
 
 

8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance, introduced the report which provided an 
update on the Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 action plan. 

 
Members noted the report. 
  
 



3 
 

9. GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK AND LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
UPDATE  
 
Tim Howes introduced the report.  It was noted that all Members would be made aware 
of the Code, and that it would be published on the Council’s website. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Hayton, seconded by Councillor Larkin and Members 
agreed to approve the revised Local Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
 

10. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Tim Willis introduced the report and noted where updates had been made.  Mr Willis 
offered to hold a workshop for Members on risk, scheduled just before the start of the 
next committee meeting.  Members were invited to offer Mr Willis suggestions for topics 
to be considered at the workshop. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 

11. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT TO COUNCIL - DRAFT  
 
The Chairman introduced the report and requested comments from the Committee. 
 
During discussion of the item it was noted that: 

 There would be an amendment to the wording of the foreword from the chairman. 

 The terms of reference of the Committee would be reviewed in 2017/18 in order 
to meet CIPFA guidance. 

 
Members noted the Chairman’s report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 8.40 pm 
 
 


